A
T
l
w
t
m
r
©

E
)1/2 (
P
)
IC = 0.016
H c3/2 (3)
here KIC, indentation toughness (MPa m1/2); 0.016, material-
ndependent constant for Vickers-produced radial cracks; E,
A. Kovalčíková et al. / Journal of the European Ceramic Society 29 (2009) 2387–2394 2389
Table 1
Chemical composition and heat treatment regimes of the investigated materials.
Samples Heat treatment Composition (wt%)
SiC Si3N4 Y2O3 Al2O3
SC-N0-HP HP (1850 ◦C/1 h) 91 0 6 3
SC-N5-HP HP (1850 ◦C/1 h) 86.5 5 5.7 2.8
SC-N10-HP HP (1850 ◦C/1 h) 81.9 10 5.4 2.7
SC-N0-1650 HP (1850 ◦C/1 h) + AN (1650 ◦C/5 h) 91 0 6 3
SC-N5-1650 HP (1850 ◦C/1 h) + AN (1650 ◦C/5 h) 86.5 5 5.7 2.8
SC-N10-1650 HP (1850 ◦C/1 h) + AN (1650 ◦C/5 h) 81.9 10 5.4 2.7
S ◦ ◦
S
S
Y

here is a low probability that toughening mechanisms occur
n the form of crack bridging or frictional and mechanical inter-
ocking of the separated fracture surfaces. In the investigated
2390 A. Kovalčíková et al. / Journal of the European Ceramic Society 29 (2009) 2387–2394
Fig. 1. SEM micrographs of (a) SC-N0-HP; (b) SC-N5-HP; (c) SC-N10-HP; (d) SC-N0-1850; (e) SC-N5-1850; (f) SC-N10-1850.
Table 2
Properties of SiC and SiC + Si3N4 composites.
Samples Density (g/cm3) HV5 (GPa) KIC,ind (MPa m1/2) σ4BT (MPa) Rtheoretic (◦C) Rexp (◦C) RTancret (◦C)
SC-N0-HP 3.220 20.4 ± 0.9 2.90 ± 0.2 387 228 320 340
SC-N5-HP 3.236 19.7 ± 0.6 2.88 ± 0.2 507 333 350 360
SC-N10-HP 3.249 20.6 ± 0.7 2.89 ± 0.1 584 359 500 540
SC-N0-1650 3.220 19.4 ± 1.3 3.35 ± 0.2 424 215 530 540
SC-N5-1650 3.224 20.4 ± 0.7 3.33 ± 0.1 614 346 580 590
SC-N10-1650 3.241 20.8 ± 1.1 3.38 ± 0.1 478 364 750 720
SC-N0-1850 3.189 20.6 ± 0.3 4.54 ± 0.4 142 90 650 380
SC-N5-1850 3.196 22.5 ± 0.8 5.39 ± 0.3 391 206 850 430
SC-N10-1850 3.204 20.7 ± 1.1 4.38 ± 0.4 230 136 760 400
Vickers hardness and indentation toughness were measured at the applied load of 49.05 N, Rtheoretic was calculated from Eq. (1), RTancret was calcualted by Tancret
model – Ref. [31].
A. Kovalčíková et al. / Journal of the European Ceramic Society 29 (2009) 2387–2394 2391

he highest �Tc = 750 ◦C was observed for composite SC-
10-1650. The propagation of Vickers indentation crack of
C-N10-1650 before thermal shock is shown in Fig. 4a, after
hermal shock at �T = 400 ◦C in Fig. 4b and after thermal shock
t �T = 750 ◦C in Fig. 4c.
In the case of heat-treated specimens at 1850 ◦C/5 h the ini-
ial crack length was above 100 �m at indentation load 50 N.
n Fig. 3c are visible three different areas which characterize
he crack evolution after quenching: (a) an initial radial cracks
rowing slightly with increasing �T (area to �T ∼ 200 ◦C
or all tested materials); (b) a radial crack growing stable
xtension (area from �T ∼ 200 ◦C to �T ∼ 600 ◦C for SC-
0-1850, from �T ∼ 200 ◦C to �T ∼ 800 ◦C for SC-N5-1850
nd from �T ∼ 200 ◦C to �T ∼ 700 ◦C for SC-N10-1850);
c) a radial crack growing unstable extension and the speci-
ens failed (�Tc ∼ 650 ◦C for SC-N0-1850, �Tc ∼ 850 ◦C for
C-N5-1850 and �Tc ∼ 760 ◦C for SC-N10-1850). Microfrac-
2392 A. Kovalčíková et al. / Journal of the European Ceramic Society 29 (2009) 2387–2394
F (b) m
t .